

The Supreme Court of Ohio

State ex rel. STARK COUNTY	:	
BOARD OF ELECTIONS	:	
	:	CASE NO. 2021-0410
Relator,	:	
	:	Original Action in Mandamus
v.	:	
	:	
STARK COUNTY BOARD OF	:	
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, et al.	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
STARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
BILL SMITH, JANET WEIR CREIGHTON, AND
RICHARD REGULA

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Counsel of Record
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
bwallace@electionlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Relator

Mark R. Weaver (0065769)
Counsel of Record
Donald C. Brey (0021965)
David C. Moser (0090834)
ISAAC WILES & BURKHOLDER, LLC
Two Miranova Place, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-2121
mweaver@isaacwiles.com
dbrey@isaacwiles.com
dmoser@isaacwiles.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Voting Equipment Acquisition Program.2

 B. The Commissioners and Stark County’s aging voting equipment.....3

 C. Voting system vendor demonstrations in September 2018.....4

 D. December 9, 2020 telephone calls from Board of Elections Director.5

 E. January 13, 2021 written recommendation from the Board of Elections.6

 F. February 2, 2021 work session.7

 G. Board of Commissioners’ March 10, 2021 resolution.....9

III. LAW AND ANALYSIS 10

 A. A board of county commissioners holds exclusive authority to act on a board of elections’ recommendation to adopt voting machines expressly made under R.C. 3506.02(B).10

 B. A board of elections lacks authority to purchase voting machines pursuant to R.C. 3506.02(A) unless the board of elections already has the funds in its budget to pay for them.12

 C. It would be unreasonable to interpret Ohio law to *require* boards of county commissioners to make large expenditures of taxpayers’ dollars without having information establishing a reasonable, adequate basis for such expenditures.15

 D. Relator has failed to satisfy the necessary elements of a cognizable mandamus action.....17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

APPENDIX..... A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex rel. Hodges v. Taft</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 1, 3, 591 N.E.2d 1186 (1992).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Keenan v. Calabrese</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 176, 631 N.E.2d 119 (1994).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Ney v. Niehaus</i> , 33 Ohio ST.3d 118, 515 N.E.2d 914 (1987).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Tran v. McGrath</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 45, 676 N.E.2d 108 (1997).....	18
<i>Union Cnty. Cmm'rs v. Brunner</i> , 146 Ohio Misc. 2d 40, 50, 2008-Ohio-1459, 152 N.E.3d 267 (Franklin Cnty. C.P., Feb. 19, 2008).....	10

Statutes

R.C. 1.47	14, 17
R.C. 1.49	15, 17
R.C. 3501.17	passim
R.C. 3506.02	passim
R.C. 3506.03	passim

Other Authorities

Ohio Secretary of State Advisory 2018-04.....	12, 16
